
Friday, 26 June 2015
2.00 pm

Bevin Hall, Ground Floor, Local Government 
House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ



2

Guidance notes for visitors
Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ

Welcome!
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants.

Security
All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 
desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 
whilst in the building.

Fire instructions
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square).

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS.
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO.

Open Council
“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal 
meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/
officers who are in London. 

Toilets 
Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 
Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 
available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.  

Accessibility
Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 
disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 
main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 
and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 
also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 
Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015.

Further help
Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any
[...]
using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items.

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgafire

mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.group@local.gov.uk


4

Fire Services Management Committee

Fire Services Management Committee – Membership 2014/2015
Councillor Authority

Labour ( 6)
Cllr David Acton (Deputy Chair) Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Authority
Cllr Michele Hodgson County Durham and Darlington Fire & Rescue 

Authority
Cllr John Joyce Cheshire Fire Authority
Ms Fiona Twycross London Fire and Emergency Planning 

Authority (LFEPA)
Cllr Darrell Pulk Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire 

and Rescue Authority
Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority

Substitutes
Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority
Cllr Thomas Wright Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Authority

Conservative ( 5)
Cllr John Bell
Cllr Kay Hammond (Deputy 
Chair)

Surrey County Council

Cllr Maurice Heaster London Fire and Emergency Planning 
Authority (LFEPA)

Cllr Simon Spencer Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset Fire Authority

Substitutes
Cllr Mark Healey Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority
Cllr Jean Rigby Lancashire Combined Fire Authority
Mr Gareth Bacon Greater London Authority

Liberal Democrat ( 2)
Cllr Jeremy Hilton (Chair) Gloucestershire County Council
Cllr Roger Price Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority

Substitutes

Independent ( 1)
Cllr Philip Howson (Vice-Chair) East Sussex Fire Authority

Substitutes



5

LGA Fire Service Management Committee 
Attendance 2014-2015

Councillors 05.09.14 12.12.14 09.03.15
Labour Group
David Acton Yes Yes Yes
Michele Hodgson No Yes Yes
John Joyce Yes Yes Yes
John Edwards Yes Yes Yes
Fiona Twycross Yes Yes No
Darrell Pulk Yes Yes Yes

Conservative Group
Kay Hammond Yes No Yes
Maurice Heaster OBE Yes No Yes
Simon Spencer Yes Yes Yes
Rebecca Knox Yes Yes Yes
John Bell Yes Yes No

Lib Dem Group
Jeremy Hilton Yes Yes Yes
Roger Price Yes Yes Yes

Independent
Phil Howson Yes Yes Yes

Substitutes
Thomas Wright Yes Yes Yes
Les Byrom Yes Yes Yes
Mark Healey Yes
James Cleverly Yes



6

Agenda

Fire Services Management Committee

Friday 26 June 2015

2.00 pm

Bevin Hall, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

Item Page Time

1.  The Future of the Fire and Rescue Service: Report 
from the New Local Government Network

1 - 4

2.  LGA Fire Perceptions Survey 5 - 24

3.  LGA Annual Fire Conference and Exhibition Venues 
and Locations for 2017 and Beyond

25 - 28

4.  Workforce Report - Scheme Advisory Board 29 - 34

5.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 35 - 41

Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 25 September 2015, 1.00 pm, Westminster 
Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ



Fire Services Management 
Committee
26 June 2015 

    

The Future of the Fire and Rescue Service: Report from the New 
Local Government Network 

Purpose of report

For discussion.

Summary

The New Local Government Network (NLGN) is publishing a report looking at the future of 
the fire and rescue service. Claire Mansfield, Head of Research at NLGN, will attend the 
meeting to discuss the research before it is published on 16 July.

Recommendation

Members are invited to discuss the research and consider how this discussion could feed 
into the wider discussion on priorities for 2015/16.

Action

Officers to progress as appropriate.

Contact officer:  Lucy Ellender

Position: Adviser

Phone no: 020 7664 3321

E-mail: lucy.ellender@local.gov.uk

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

mailto:lucy.ellender@local.gov.uk


Fire Services Management 
Committee
26 June 2015 

    

The Future of the Fire and Rescue Service: Report from the New 
Local Government Network 

Introduction

1. The New Local Government Network (NLGN) is an independent think tank that seeks 
to transform public services, revitalise local political leadership and empower local 
communities. The NLGN works with councils, private businesses and third sector 
organisations. 

2. The NLGN has been working with the Chief Fire Officers Association on a new report 
looking at the future of the fire and rescue service. The research included interviews 
and workshops with a number of officers and councillors from the fire and rescue 
service, local authorities, other blue-light services and social workers to examine how 
the Fire and Rescue Service can reform to ensure future success and sustainability.

3. The research was focussed on three key themes:

3.1. Widening the prevention agenda 
3.2. Collaboration with other emergency services 
3.3. Achieving greater efficiency 

4. The report outlines the key issues facing the fire and rescue sector in the coming 
years, including the difficulties presented by a continued reduction in revenue support 
grant and council tax, and the potential effect that this could have on the sector’s 
capacity to provide services. The research explores the viability of the fire and rescue 
service in its current form into the future and will make a series of recommendations for 
the future shape of the sector and its role in making communities safer. It poses the 
question what should the future of the fire and rescue service be, should it keep to its 
current remit or explore how it could shape a new role for itself. 

5. A lot of these issues have been touched on in the papers discussed at the Fire 
Commission, particularly around the role of the fire and rescue service in improving the 
public’s health and the potential for the sector to expand this role. 

Claire Mansfield

6. C
[...]
. Working with a wide range of partners, it showcases the best 
of the sector ensuring that Government proposals are grounded in a practical 
understanding of the fire world.

9. The policy work of the organisation was well understood within the sector, 82% of 
respondents said that our lobbying activities were either very or fairly useful for them as 
members, and 19% indicated that of all the services the LGA provides it was the most 
useful. 71% agreed that the LGA had been an effective advocate for the interests of the 
fire sector and 65% also agreed that the LGA addresses the issues that are important 
to the fire and rescue sector. Around half (52%) of respondents agreed that the LGA is 
influential in shaping the wider agenda for FRAs. Although this is positive, there is 
clearly more to do here. There were also concerns about the LGA demonstrating value 
for money for the funding it receives. These issues have also been identified in the 
wider LGA survey with 53% of respondents to the 2013 survey agreeing that the LGA 
demonstrated good value for money. 

10. When officers have costed the various elements of our offer, it does in fact exceed the 
annual subscriptions (which have decreased since 2009 and are now between £5,706 
to £14,096, excluding LFEPA) and therefore provides excellent value for money.  
However we clearly need to make this information more accessible and encourage all 
FRAs to take full advantage of the support available.

Improvement 

11. The improvement work at the LGA consists of a number of different strands. The most 
well-known is the fire peer challenge and operational assessment. The other parts of 
the LGA’s improvement offer includes member development, through our dedicated 
Fire Leadership Essentials programme and online resources, including LG Inform for 
data and the Knowledge Hub for sharing good practice.

12. Overall 91% of respondents said that the LGA’s provision of support for sector led 
improvement was useful to t
[...]
f the corporate offer was 
extended, which if any of the following additional resources would you like to 
see?

A. More regional events and seminars
B. More opportunities to lobby Ministers
C. Greater access to bespoke support
D. More active press work to raise issues at the national level
E. Are there any others you would like to add? Write in.

ASK THOSE WHO MENTION TWO OR MORE STATEMENTS AT Q26 A-E
Q27. Of those selected, which would you most like to see?

A. More regional events and seminars
B. More opportunities to lobby Ministers
C. Greater access to bespoke support
D. Press notices
E. Others listed

ASK ALL
Q35. Finally, do you have any other comments about the LGA generally or 
how you would like the LGA to support you further?
OPEN RESPONSE 

ASK ALL
The LGA would like to use the information collected in this survey to provide 
targeted support and further information to Fire and Rescue 
Authorities/Services. Do you consent to us sharing your responses linked to 
your contact details with the LGA for this purpose (your responses will remain 
anonymous in any wider publications, and the LGA will keep your response 
confidential)? 
SINGLE RESPONSE

Yes 1
No 2

Page 23

Agenda Item 2



Appendix 1

Thank you very much for taking the time to answer these questions. 

Page 24

Agenda Item 2



Fire Services Management 
Committee
26 June 2015 

 

    

LGA Annual Fire Conference and Exhibition Venues and Locations 
for 2017 and Beyond

Purpose of report

For discussion and agreement.

Summary

Members attended the Fire Conference in Gateshead in March this year; and have agreed 
that the Hilton Bristol should be the venue for 2016.  This paper sets out the benefits and 
drawbacks of a number of potential conference venues as well as a proposal to find a semi-
permanent home for the Fire Conference and Exhibition in Gateshead for a 2 or 3 year 
period from 2017-19.  

Recommendation

Members are invited to consider the venues for the Fire Conference from 2017 on
[...]
GA Political Groups 
25.2 Fire Authority political groups
25.3 Fire Services Management Committee

3 http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/docs/code-14-public-service.pdf Page 32

Agenda Item 4

http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/docs/code-14-public-service.pdf


Fire Services Management 
Committee 
26 June 2015

Other guidance

26. The Pensions Regulator’s Code of Practice note 14 Governance and Administration of 
public service pension schemes.
http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/docs/code-14-publicservice.pdf 

The Pensions Regulator’s website:
http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/public-serviceschemes/introduction-to-public-
service-pensionschemes.aspx 

The Pensions Regulator’s Pension Board member toolkit:
https://trusteetoolkit.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/ 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4

http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/docs/code-14-publicservice.pdf
http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/public-serviceschemes/introduction-to-public-service-pensionschemes.aspx
http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/public-serviceschemes/introduction-to-public-service-pensionschemes.aspx
https://trusteetoolkit.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/




Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting

Title: Fire Services Management Committee

Date: Monday 9 March 2015

Venue: Hilton Hotel Gateshead, Bottle Bank, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE8 2AR

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item Decisions and actions Action

1  Welcome and Conference Programme
 
The Chair welcomed members to the Hilton Hotel, Gateshead, which was 
the venue for the LGA Annual Fire Conference and Exhibition 2015.  He 
highlighted a number of the speakers who would address the conference 
and the workshops which would be held over the following two days.  
These would include keynote speeches by Penny Mordaunt MP, the 
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government, and Lyn Brown MP, the Shadow Fire and Communities 
Minister.  There will also be a video from Cathy Bakewell, the new Liberal 
Democrat spokesperson on fire.

2  LGA Annual Fire Conference and Exhibition venue and location for 
2016 and beyond
 
Amanda Spicer, Events Organiser, introduced the report and explained 
that the Bristol Marriott City Centre Hotel had been recommended for the 
LGA Annual Fire Conference and Exhibition for 2016. As the Committee 
had previously taken a view to only consider venues of a high standard 
which had a fire sprinkler system in place throughout there was a limitation 
on the number of venues which would be appropriate. The Bristol Marriott 
met the criteria for sprinklers but had a smaller exhibition space and 
therefore would reduce by three stands. 

Members discussed the arrangements for future conferences and the 
following points were raised: 

 The Bristol Marriott City Centre Hotel was agreed as the venue for 
the 2016 conference. 

 Members expressed the view that they would not wish to consider 
venues without sprinkler systems as this would send the wrong 
message.  However, members appreciated the trade off as this 
might limit the potential to expand the conference in future years. 

 It was suggested that a four year cycle of conference venues be 
agreed, with two venues in the south and two in the north in order 
to negotiate the best possible rates. 

 It was important that everything possible was done to expand the 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



2

conference to broaden its reach in order to increase income from 
the event.. 

The Committee requested that a further paper on venues from 2017 
onwards be brought back for consideration at the next meeting of FSMC in 
June 2015. 

Decisions: 

 That the Bristol Marriott City Centre Hotel be agreed as the venue 
for the 2016 LGA Annual Fire Conference and Exhibition. 

 That a further paper on venues for 2017 onwards be brought back 
to the next meeting of the Committee.  

3  LGA Fire and Rescue Authority Perceptions Survey
 
Juliet Whitw
[...]
he General Election. 

Decision:

 Members noted the report. 

Action: 

 Further update on pension issues to be considered by FSMC at 
the next meeting. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



4

5  Response to Lyn Brown Consultation
 
Eamon Lally, Senior Adviser, circulated a draft letter to Lyn Brown MP, 
Shadow Fire and Communities Minister, in response to her recent 
consultation on the future structural organisation of the Fire and Rescue 
Service in England. He commented that it had been drafted in conjunction 
with Lead Members of FSMC, and that all members now had the 
opportunity to comment before the response was sent to the Shadow 
Minister. 

The Chair suggested that reference to the working relationship between 
the Fire and Rescue Service and the Ambulance Service be added as 
there were good examples of collaboration. 

In the following discussion members agreed that the letter should be from 
all Lead Members, thereby representing a cross-party response to the 
consultation, and that it should be more robust in setting the agenda for 
what the Fire and Rescue Service could deliver. Members took the view 
that a single Fire and Rescue Service in England, or large scale mergers 
between multiple authorities, was not the most effective or accountable 
way to deliver the service and that a localist approach led by local 
politicians was the best way to approach reform. 

The Committee noted that the letter would be redrafted and reviewed 
again by Lead Members before the response was sent to the Shadow 
Minister. 

Decision: 

 That the letter in response to Lyn Brown MP’s consultation on the 
‘Future of the Fire and Rescue Service in England’ be redrafted to 
put forward a more robust response which reflected the views of 
FSMC and Fire and Rescue Services across the country. 

Actions:

 Letter to Lyn Brown MP to be redrafted and circulated to Lead 
Members before submission to the Shadow Minister. 

 Finalised letter to be circulated to all members of FSMC. 

6  FSMC Update Paper
 
The report updated the Committee on activities undertaken by the Chair, 
Lead Members and the LGA since the previous meeting. 

One member highlighted that he had attended the Fire and Rescue 
Leadership Essentials course hosted by the Chair on 3rd and 4th February 
in Coventry, and commented that it had been an excellent and informative 
course.  

Decision:

Page 38

Agenda Item 5



5

 Members noted the report. 

7  Notes of the previous meeting
 
Members agreed the notes of the meeting held on 12 December 2014 as 
correct. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



6

Appendix A -Attendance 

Position/Role Councillor Authority

Chairman Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council
Vice-Chairman Cllr Philip Howson East Sussex Fire Authority
Deputy-chairman Cllr David Acton Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue 

Authority
Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council

Members Cllr Michele Hodgson County Durham and Darlington Fire & 
Rescue Authority

Cllr John Joyce Cheshire Fire Authority
Cllr Darrell Pulk Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire 

and Rescue Authority
Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority
Cllr John Bell
Cllr Maurice Heaster London Fire and Emergency Planning 

Authority (LFEPA)
Cllr Simon Spencer Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset Fire Authority
Cllr Roger Price Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority

Apologies Ms Fiona Twycross London Fire and Emergency Planning 
Authority (LFEPA)

In Attendance

LGA Officers

Helen Murray
Eamon Lally
Lucy Ellender
Gill Gittins
Amanda Spicer
Juliet Whitworth
Clair Alcock
Paul Goodchild

Page 40

Agenda Item 5





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

��������
�����������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 41


	Agenda
	1 The Future of the Fire and Rescue Service: Report from the New Local Government Network
	2 LGA Fire Perceptions Survey
	Appendix 1 - Perceptions Survey Questions

	3 LGA Annual Fire Conference and Exhibition Venues and Locations for 2017 and Beyond
	4 Workforce Report - Scheme Advisory Board
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting
	Title:


	Fire Services Management Committee

	Date:


	Friday 26 June 2015

	Venue:
	Bevin Hall, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

	
	


Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note
	Item
	Decisions and actions
	Action


<AI1>

	1  
	The Future of the Fire and Rescue Service: Report from the New Local Government Network

 
	

	
	The Chair introduced the report and introduced Claire Mansfield, Head of Research at the New Local Government Network (NLGN).  Claire explained that NLGN would be publishing a report, commissioned by CFOA, on Thursday 16 July entitled ‘The Future of the Fire and Rescue Service’, which focused on widening the prevention agenda, collaboration with other emergency services and achieving greater efficiency. NLGN, in conjunction with CFOA, had held interviews and workshops with a number of officers and councillors from the fire and rescue service, local authorities, other blue light services and social workers to examine how the fire and rescue service could reform to ensure future success and sustainability.  

NLGN had examined the recommendations of the Knight Review as a model for future change. They had considered what would be required for a merger between two fire and rescue services to be effective, and whether a national fire and rescue service or other national body should oversee such mergers. A study had been undertaken in Manchester on the role of the fire and rescue service in community intervention. Work had also been undertaken to consider the best ways in which the service could work efficiently and effectively with other blue light services. Members of FSMC would be invited to attend the launch of the report on 16 July. 

Members raised the following points in the discussion on the report: 

· The NLGN report may link with the possible outcomes of the Thomas Review. 

· Some Chief Fire Officers would be more disposed to working with the police than others. It was confirmed that if CFOA did not agree with the outcomes of the report it would still be published as a report from NLGN only. 

· It was useful that the report was from a local government perspective, which would allow colleagues in public health and other areas to feed in. The increasing prevention role had shown that the fire and rescue service was able to adapt to a different role in the community. The fire and rescue service did a lot of work that was not recognised.

· It was anticipated that the recommendations in the final report would be considered by the government in due course. 

· The final report would be circulated to all members of FSMC when it was published. 

The Chair thanked the Head of Research for attending, and commented that members would look forward to the publication of the report. 

Decision

· Members noted the report, and agreed that it should be considered in full by the FSMC when it was published. 

Action

· Report to be circulated to FSMC members following publication.  


	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	LGA Fire Perceptions Survey

 
	

	
	Eamon Lally, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the report which set out the full results of the LGA Fire Perceptions Survey which had been undertaken earlier in the year, and also set out potential actions arising from the results. The survey indicated that the LGA was advocating well on behalf of the sector and in progressing the political agenda for the fire and rescue service nationally. Further work had been identified to ensure that all members were aware of all that the LGA offered to member authorities and the work which was undertaken on their behalf so that FRAs could take full advantage of the support available. 

In the discussion on the survey findings, members raised the following points: 

· Members asked that the full report from BMG Research be circulated electronically following the meeting. It was confirmed that BMG Research had undertaken a full independent analysis of the results, but did not compare the findings against other organisations of the same type. 

· The fire and rescue serviced relied on the LGA to provide links to the health and wellbeing and other agendas, which was important in the context of the wider preventative role of the service. 

· There were concerns about the LGA demonstrating value for money for the funding it received from the fire and rescue authorities. The Chair suggested that a report be considered by the Committee in September on this issue. 

· The fire and rescue service as a whole should better articulate what it could offer to communities in which it worked, as it was passionate in taking a leading role in public service reform. 

· Members noted that all fire and rescue services were currently in the membership of the LGA. It was explained that when letters regarding subscription fees were sent out, the benefits of membership were also set out. 

· Authorities which did not engage fully with the LGA and, for example, did not have a peer review, would have a different opinion on the value for money of membership than those who took full advantage of what the Association had to offer.  

· The Knowledge Hub did not currently work well as an online tool for improvement work and accessing documents. 

· Members agreed that the survey was useful in gauging what members who were not represented on the FSMC thought about the service provided by the LGA, and how other authorities could be encouraged to have greater involvement. It was suggested that the survey be conducted again in approximately five years. 

Decision

· A report on how the LGA provided value for money to member authorities to be considered by the Committee at the next meeting. 

· Perceptions Survey to be undertaken again in approximately five years in order to track how the opinions of member authorities altered. 

Action

· Full survey analysis report by BMG Research to be circulated to FSMC members following the meeting. 


	


</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	LGA Annual Fire Conference and Exhibition Venues and Locations for 2017 and Beyond

 
	

	
	Helen Murray, lately Head of Programmes, introduced the report and explained that it set out the benefits and drawbacks of a variety of potential conference venues, as well as a proposal to find a semi-permanent home for the Fire Conference and Exhibition in Gateshead for a two or three year period from 2017-19.  A great deal of research had been undertaken to ensure that suggested venues were of a high standard and had a fire sprinkler system installed throughout. Members noted that the Bristol City Marriott had been chosen as the venue for the 2016 conference at the previous meeting. 

The Gateshead Hilton was considered the best option for a two or three year deal, as they were amenable to holding delegate fees, and had enough space and rooms to accommodate the conference and all delegates at one site. Members agreed that a two year deal with the Gateshead Hilton for 2017 and 2018 would provide the best value for money, as well as enabling the LGA to deliver an excellent conference and exhibition. The FSMC would consider venues for 2019 and beyond at a future meeting, but it was suggested that following two successive years in a northern venue, a two year deal with a southern venue could be sought for 2019 and 2020. 

Decision

· That a two year deal with the Gateshead Hilton be made to host the LGA Fire Conference and Exhibition for 2017 and 2018. 

Action

· Officers to bring forward proposals for conference venues for 2019 and beyond at the appropriate time for consideration.  


	


</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	Workforce Report - Scheme Advisory Board

 
	

	
	Clair Alcock, Fire Pensions Adviser, introduced the report and explained that the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme Regulations 2015 introduced the Scheme Advisory Board as a new form of pension scheme governance. Equal representation of persons representing the interests of scheme employers and persons representing the interests of members should be appointed, and the Fire Minister had previously agreed that seven representatives be appointed by each side. Member appointments would be made by the FBU and other unions, and the employer representatives would be appointed through a selection method approved by the FSMC. An independent Chair of the Board would also be appointed who would have a casting vote. 

It was proposed that a wide range of employers, including all the different types of fire authority were sufficiently represented, and the LGA political group offices and fire authority political groups be consulted on who should be appointed. 

Members agreed that all representatives should be experienced fire authority members that every political group felt comfortable with. It was also agreed that the FSMC would make a final recommendation on the appointments at the next meeting in September after consultation with the political groups. 

Decisions

· That the FSMC would recommend to DCLG the seven employer representatives to the Scheme Advisory Board, following consultation with political groups. 

· That members who were appointed to the Scheme Advisory Board should be experienced fire authority members, with representation of every type of fire authority. 

Action

· Officers to consult political groups on the appointments, and bring recommendations back to the next meeting of the FSMC for consideration. 


	


</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	Minutes of the Previous Meeting

 
	

	
	Members agreed the notes of the meeting held on 9 March 2015 as correct. 

Cllr Simon Spencer, who represented the FSMC on the CFOA Retained Duty System (RDS) and Operational Training Working Group, highlighted that the Group were looking at the challenges of recruitment and retention of RDS staff, and had proposed to meet with the Minister for Communities and Resilience to discuss this. Small companies were financially impacted by employment of RDS firefighters, and the government had been lobbied on business relief tax. The Group had also discussed how the RDS service could be provided with more up to date equipment which was currently a barrier to effectiveness. 

Cllr Thomas Wright, who represented the FSMC on the National Occupational Committee, reported that the Committee had almost completed the process of developing a new website which would be of interest to all fire and rescue services. It would provide the primary access to training and development and would therefore affect every firefighter. He suggested that a representative from the Committee be asked to attend the FSMC to make a presentation on the new developments. 

Members welcomed the idea of having a part of the meeting where they could report back on the work of the various outside bodies to which they were appointed. The Chair suggested that if a member wished to provide an update they should send it to officers in writing so that it could be included in the regular update report. Officers would contact members to prompt them for updates at the appropriate time. 

Decision

· Members to provide updates on the work of various outside bodies as part of the FSMC update report. 

Action

· Officers to prompt members to provide written updates at the appropriate time. 


	


</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	Farewell

 
	

	
	The Chair announced that it would be Helen Murray’s last meeting as Head of Programmes for the FSMC, as she was to become the LGA’s new Principal Advisor in the West Midlands. Members paid tribute to Helen’s advice and leadership over the last few years and thanked her for her hard work.


	


</AI6>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Cllr Jeremy Hilton
	Gloucestershire County Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Cllr Philip Howson
	East Sussex Fire Authority


	Deputy-chairman
	 Cllr David Acton
	Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Authority


	Members
	 Cllr Michele Hodgson
	County Durham and Darlington Fire & Rescue Authority

	
	Cllr John Joyce
	Cheshire Fire Authority

	
	Ms Fiona Twycross
	London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority (LFEPA)

	
	Cllr Darrell Pulk
	Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority

	
	Cllr John Edwards
	West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority

	
	Cllr John Bell
	Greater Manchester FRA

	
	Cllr Maurice Heaster
	London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority (LFEPA)

	
	Cllr Simon Spencer
	Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority

	
	Cllr Rebecca Knox
	Dorset Fire Authority

	
	Cllr Roger Price
	Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority


	Apologies
	 Cllr Kay Hammond
	Surrey County Council


	In Attendance
	 
	


	LGA Officers

Helen Murray

Eamon Lally

Lucy Ellender

Clair Alcock

Mark Norris

John Wright

Sally Burlington

Paul Goodchild
	 
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 


	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]